accounts, by segregating and delivering to the trust department such 
securities as may be eligible for the investment of the sinking funds 
of the State of North Carolina, equal in market value to such deposited 
funds, or readily marketable commercial bonds having not less than 
a recognized “A” rating equal to one hundred and twenty-five per 
centum (125%) of such deposits. Such securities shall be held by the 
trust department as security for the full payment or repayment of all 
such deposits, and shall be kept separate and apart from other assets 
of the trust department. Until all of such deposits shall have been

[...]

ment, State of North Carolina, or other state of the United States, or of some 
city, town, township, county, school district, or other political subdivision of the 
State of North Carolina, shall at no time be more than twenty percent (20%) 
of the unimpaired capital fund of any bank to an amount not in excess of two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); and not more than ten percent (10%) 
of the unimpaired capital fund in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000). (1921, c. 4, s. 27; C.S., s. 220(b); 1927, c. 47, s. 6; 1931, c. 243, s. 5; 
1933, c. 359; 1935, c. 199; 1937, c. 186; 1967, c. 789, s. 8; 1979, c. 483, s. 5.) 

Effect of Amendments. — The 1979 amend-_ this section and deleted “and” after “two 
ment substituted “fund” for “and permanent hundred” near the middle and near the end of

[...]

The total direct and indirect liability of any person, firm or corporation, other 
than a municipal corporation for money borrowed, including in the liabilities 
of a firm, the liabilities of the several members thereof, shall at no time exceed 
twenty percent (20%) of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), or 
fractional part thereof, of the unimpaired capital fund of the bank and not more 
than ten percent (10%) of the excess of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000) of the unimpaired capital fund of the bank: Provided, however, that 
the discount of bills of exchange drawn in good faith against actual existing 
values, the discount of solvent trade acceptances, or other solvent commercial 
or business paper actually owned by the person, firm or corporation negotiating

[...]

— The 1979 amend- 
ment substituted “representing not less than 
one thousand dollars ($1,000) book value as of 
the last business day of the calendar year 

five hundred dollars ($500.00), provided such 
bank shall have a capital stock of more than 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and not less 
than two hundred dollars ($200.00), and such 

immediately prior to the election of such 
director” for “having a par value of not less than 

the first sentence and added the second, third, 
and fourth sentences. 

§ 53-91. When officers and employees may borrow.

[...]

shall be adopted by the board of directors prior to the extension of credit or the 
making of any loan to an executive officer who has authority to participate in 
major policy-making functions of the bank, otherwise than in the capacity of 
a director, where such extension of credit or loan would exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(c) Collateral or other security is not required with respect to a loan or loans 
made to an individual pursuant to this section when the total amount of such 
loan or loans, in the aggregate, do not exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000). 

(d) In no event shall loans the total of which exceeds one hundred thousand

[...]

public and to warrant the belief that the business will be operated 
lawfully and fairly, within the purposes of this Article; and 

(3) That the applicant has available for the operation of such business at 
the specified location loanable assets of at least twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000). 

(b) Investigation of Applicants. — Upon the receipt of an application, the 
Commissioner shall investigate the facts. If the Commissioner determines from 
such preliminary investigation that the applicant does not satisfy the condi- 
tions set forth in subsection (a), he shall so notify the applicant who shall then

[...]

date of making the contract if the cash advance is in excess of six hundred 
dollars ($600.00) but not in excess of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500); more 
than 49 months from the date of making the contract if the cash advance is in 
excess of fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) but not in excess of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500); or more than 61 months if the cash advance is in 
excess of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). Every loan contract shall 
provide for repayment of the amount loaned in substantially equal install- 
ments, either of principal or of principal and charges in the aggregate, at 
approximately equal periodic intervals of time. Nothing contained herein shall